MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Any two of said corporators are hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the corporation, by posting up, in two or First meeting, how called. more public places in said Falmouth, notices thereof, seven days, at least, before the time appointed for said meeting.

Снар. 111.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]

Chapter 111.

An act to change the time of holding the first meeting of the Maine Medical Associa-

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter four hundred and ninety-two of the special laws, approved Time and place March thirteen, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, is hereby amended changed. by striking out of section six, line two, the word "Belfast," and inserting the word "Lewiston," and also, by striking out the word "five" in the third line of the same section, and inserting the word "seven."

[Approved April 15, 1857.]

Chapter 112.

An act to incorporate the Portland Ocean Steamship Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

St. John Smith, John B. Brown, Thomas A. Debleis, Corporators. SECT. 1. Henry Fox, Edward Hamblen, William W. Thomas, Rensellear Cram, Neal Dow, Samuel P. Shaw, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Portland Ocean Steamship Company, for the purpose Corporate name. of carrying on the business of navigation, by vessels propelled by steam or otherwise, to and from the city of Portland, to and from any other port in Europe or America, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided by the general laws of this state, not inconsistent with the provisions of this act.

Снар. 113.

Capital stock,

Proviso.

Treasurer, dut

Treasurer, duty of.

First meeting,

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less than one thousand nor more than ten thousand shares, of one hundred dollars each. Any person subscribing to said stock shall be personally liable to pay the assessments thereon, not exceeding one hundred dollars per share; provided, that no shareholder in said company shall be, in any manner whatever, liable for any debt on demand due by said company beyond the extent of his, her, or their shares, in the capital stock of said company not paid up. The treasurer of said corporation shall make a semi-annual statement, under oath, of the condition of said company, in the manner prescribed by law in relation to manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor; and any person, named in this act, may call the first meeting of said corporation for the purpose of organizing the same, by giving notice thereof, by publication in some newspaper printed in Portland, at least fourteen days before the time appointed for such meeting.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]

Chapter 113.

An act to incorporate the Berwick Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corpcrate name.

ooi perate name.

May hold real and personal estate to the amount of \$100,000. Powers, privileges, &c.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 1. Oliver Hill, Ichabod G. Jordan, Daniel G. Rollins, Thomas B. Parks, Ivory M. Nute, Job Harris, Franklin J. Rollins, James M. Tebbetts, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Berwick Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing leather, boots, shoes and other articles manufactured in whole or in part from leather, at Berwick, in the county of York.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars in value, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of corporations, as defined by the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by either one of the corporators, by written notice delivered in person; said notice to be seven days at least prior to said meeting.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]